profit or loss after tax from discontinued operations in the statement of  profit or loss.

		�  Additional disclosures are provided in note 20: Non-current assets and liabilities Held for Sale. All other notes to the
financial statements include amounts for continuing operations, unless indicated otherwise.

38 Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2019

2.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

	 2.23	 Investments in subsidiaries
		�  Investments in Group companies, which consist of  subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in the separate financial

statements, are stated at cost less amounts written off  where there has been an impairment.

	 2.24	 Impact of adopting the new standards on the statement of financial position
		�  In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of  financial position at the

date of  initial application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15:

Impact on assets and liabilities at 1 July 2018

As reported
previously at

30 June
2018

Rm

IFRS 15
Transition

adjustments*
Rm

IFRS 9
Expected

credit loss
transition

adjustments
Rm

Opening
balance

Rm

Non-current assets

Deferred taxation asset 747 –* –* 747

Amounts due from contract customers 661 (190) – 471

Current assets

Amounts due from contract customers 2 649 (77) (2) 2 570

Trade and other receivables 180 – (4) 176

Total assets impact (267) (6)

Accumulated losses (542) (267) (6) (815)

Total equity impact (267) (6)

		  * 	� The adoption of  IFRS 15 has impacted the amounts due from contract customers by R190 million, and the trade and other receivables
by R77 million. At the end of  the prior reporting period, contract claims previously recognised under IAS 11 Construction Contracts
could not be recognised under IFRS 15, as the transaction price could not be ascertained, to the extent that it is highly probable that a
significant reversal in the amount of  cumulative revenue recognised would not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable
consideration is subsequently resolved.

[…]

104 Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2019

47.	 RISK MANAGEMENT continued

	 47.5	 Foreign exchange risk
		�  The Group has limited transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by a division,

subsidiary, associate or joint arrangements (operating unit) in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. An
insignificant amount of  the Group’s sales is denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of  the operating
unit making the sale, and the majority of  costs are denominated in the unit’s functional currency.

		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the closing rate of  material currencies
with which the Group operates, all other variables held constant, on the Group’s earnings before taxation (due to changes in
the fair value of  foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities at year end).

		�  Material currencies were determined based on exposure and volume of  transactions.

Closing
exchange

rate at
30 June

Change in
year end

rate
Increase of

5%

Change in
year end

rate
Decrease of

5%

Effect of an
increase of

5%
(Rm)

Effect of a
decrease of

5%
(Rm)

2019
Australian Dollar (AUD) 9,90 10,40 9,41 (30) 30
United States Dollar (USD) 14,10 14,81 13,40 * *
Euro (EUR) 16,06 16,86 15,26 * *

Effect on earnings before taxation (30) 30

2018
Australian Dollar (AUD) 10,13 10,64 9,62 (35) 35

United States Dollar (USD) 13,71 14,40 13,03 * *

Euro (EUR) 16,01 16,81 15,21 * *

Effect on earnings before taxation (35) 35

*	 Amounts less than R1 million.
	Represents the changes in the fair value of  foreign denominated trade and other payables and trade and other receivables at year end.

105Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2019

Notes to the consolidated annual
financial statements continued

for the year ended 30 June 2019

47.	 RISK MANAGEMENT continued

	 47.6	 Foreign currency risk
		  The carrying value by functional currency of  the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities are as follows:

Notes

South
African

Rand
Rm

Rand equivalent amount (Rm)

TotalUSD AUD* EUR Other